the Group that no trading in financial instruments is undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, foreign
currency risk and credit risk. The Management Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each
of these risks and they are summarised below. The Group also monitors the market price risk arising
from all financial instruments.

Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's
long-term debt obligations.

The Group's policy is to manage its interest cost by having variable rate loans. However, the Group
does not apply hedges of derivative financial instruments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate
borrowings). There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

Period ended 31 December 2012
Increase /
decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit before tax
in the next 12 months

in thousand zlotys

Effect on profit before tax
in the next 12 months in
thousand zlotys – due to
change in loan valuation

WIBOR 1M 1% (3 073) (3 330)

EURIBOR 1M 1% (561) -

WIBOR 1M -1% 3 073 3 330

EURIBOR 1M -1% 561 -

Period ended 31 December 2011
Increase /
decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit before tax
in the next 12 months

in thousand zlotys

Effect on profit before tax
in the next 12 months in
thousand zlotys – due to
change in loan valuation

WIBOR 1M 1% (2 937) (1 311)

EURIBOR 1M 1% (678) -

WIBOR 1M -1% 2 937) 1 311

EURIBOR 1M -1% 678 -

Foreign currency risk

The foreign currency risk in the Group relates to fluctuation of euro exchange rate exposure arising
from the open short currency position on accrued revenue from sales of (CO2) emission reduction
units to the Netherlands European Carbon Facility, bank deposits, investment liabilities and

Polish Energy Partners S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

(in thousand zlotys)

This is a translation of a document originally issued in the Polish language. 82

investment bank loans. As at 31 December 2012 this position amounts to EUR 12,430 thousand and